

No. 15-982

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CARL McCAFFREE, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BANCINSURE, INC.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—

GARY J. HALE  
KANSAS INSURANCE  
GUARANTY ASSOCIATION  
1720 S. Bellaire  
Suite 408  
Denver, Colorado 80222  
(303) 759-5066

RYAN C. GILL  
*Counsel of Record*  
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD  
& SMITH LLP  
1700 Lincoln Street  
Suite 4000  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
(303) 861-7760  
Ryan.Gill@lewisbrisbois.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent  
Kansas Insurance Guaranty Association*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR DENIAL OF PETITION .....	6
A. THIS PETITION SHOULD BE DIS- MISSED BECAUSE PETITIONERS LACK STANDING .....	7
B. PETITIONERS WAIVED THE PRIMARY ARGUMENT IN THE PETITION BY FAILING TO RAISE IT UNTIL ORAL ARGUMENT IN THE COURT OF AP- PEALS .....	9
C. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH SU- PREME COURT PRECEDENT .....	12
1. The Court of Appeals' Decision Does Not Conflict with <i>New Hampshire v.</i> <i>Maine</i> .....	12
2. The Court of Appeals' Decision Below is Consistent with <i>Sturm v. Boker</i> .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The Court of Appeals' Decision Below is Consistent with <i>Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> .....	16
D. THE CONFLICT AMONG CIRCUITS IS NOT AS DEEP AS PETITIONER ARGUES .....	17
1. Third Circuit .....	19
2. Fifth Circuit .....	20
3. Seventh Circuit .....	21
4. Ninth Circuit .....	22
5. Tenth Circuit .....	23
6. Federal Circuit .....	24
E. THIS CASE IS NOT A SUITABLE VEHICLE TO RESOLVE A DISAGREEMENT AMONG CIRCUITS .....	25
1. The Issue of the Application of Judicial Estoppel Would Benefit from Further Percolation in the Lower Courts .....	25
2. National Uniformity on the Issue of the Application of Judicial Estoppel is Not Essential .....	29
3. The Procedural and Factual History of this Litigation is Unusually Complicated .....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
F. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY REJECT- ING JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL ON THE MERITS .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alternative Sys. Concepts, Inc. v. Synopsys, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004).....	38, 39
<i>Anderson v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 759 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2014).....	10, 17, 22
<i>Capella Univ., Inc. v. Exec. Risk Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 617 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795, 119 S. Ct. 1597 (1999).....	16, 26
<i>Coastal Plains, Inc. v. Mims</i> , 179 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>Columbian Fin. Corp. v. BancInsure, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 1372 (10th Cir. 2011).....	3, 33, 34
<i>Columbian Fin. Corp. v. BancInsure, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111025, 2009 WL 4508576 (D. Kan. Nov. 30, 2009).....	18
<i>Data Gen. Corp. v. Johnson</i> , 78 F.3d 1556 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>Detz v. Greiner Indus.</i> , 346 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136, 118 S. Ct. 512 (1997).....	38
<i>Grochocinski v. Mayer Brown Rowe &amp; Maw, LLP</i> , 719 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Hancock v. Trammell</i> , 798 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2015).....	12



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993) .....	14
<i>Helfand v. Gerson</i> , 105 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1997)....	22, 23
<i>Hicks v. Cadle</i> , 436 Fed. Appx. 874 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	23, 24
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. Nat'l Labor Rels. Labor Bd.</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996) .....	11
<i>In re Airadigm Communications, Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Johnson v. Lindon City Corp.</i> , 405 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>Jones v. Bob Evans Farms, Inc.</i> , 811 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	38
<i>Kane v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 535 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	38
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	20, 21
<i>Love v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 677 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	38
<i>Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367, 116 S. Ct. 873 (1996) .....	11
<i>Matter of Cassidy</i> , 892 F.2d 637 (7th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>McNemar v. Disney Store, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	38
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985) .....	39



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mintze v. Am. Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Montrose Med. Grp. Participating Sav. Plan v. Bulger</i> , 243 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Murray v. Silverstein</i> , 882 F.2d 61 (3d Cir. 1989).....	19, 20
<i>Nat'l Hockey League v. Metro. Hockey Club, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 639 (1976)..	39
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742, 121 S. Ct. 1808 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palcsesz v. Midland Mut. Life. Ins. Co.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 409 (D.N.J. 2000).....	20
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Connor</i> , 708 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2013).....	20, 26
<i>Royal Ins. Co. v. Quinn-L Capital Corp.</i> , 3 F.3d 877 (5th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Sturm v. Boker</i> , 150 U.S. 312, 14 S. Ct. 99 (1893).....	10, 15
<i>Talavera v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 129 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>Transclean Corp. v. Jiffy Lube Int'l, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	24, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Long v. GSDM Idea City, L.L.C.</i> , 798 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 37 F.3d 1359 (9th Cir. 1994).....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33, 73 S. Ct. 67 (1952) .....	14
<i>United States v. Rivera-Nevarez</i> , 418 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Wagner v. Professional Engineers in California Government</i> , 354 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507, 45 S. Ct. 148 (1925) .....	14
<i>Wyoming v. Federated Serv. Ins. Co.</i> , 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 8839 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	10
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1782 .....	20
Kan. Stat. Ann. §40-2906(a)(1) .....	34
Kan. Stat. Ann. §40-2906(a)(2) .....	2, 34
Kan. Stat. Ann. §40-2906(a)(4) .....	34
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 12.7 .....	7
